“Assuming insurer” means an insurer domiciled in this state that assumes or seeks to assume policies from a transferring
insurer pursuant to this act. An assuming insurer may be a company established pursuant to the Oklahoma Captive Insurance

Company Act. 1

4. “Court” means the district court of a county in Oklahoma with a population of more than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000).

5. “Department” means the Insurance Department.

6. “Commissioner” means the Insurance Commissioner.

7. “Implementation order” means an order issued by the court under Section 1686 of this title.

8. “Independent expert” means a person who shall assist the Commissioner and the court in connection with their review of